Determination 

[51] Because Mr Grey was unjustifiably dismissed, the Company is directed to pay 

the following monies to Mr Grey: 

a. Per clause 12.4 of Mr Grey’s employment agreement, redundancy 

compensation totalling six months gross salary, i.e. $106,375 (one hundred 

and six thousand, and three hundred and seventy five dollars); and 

b. Unpaid wages for one week in September, i.e. $4,091.35 gross (four thousand 

and ninety-one dollars and thirty-five cents), and from 25 September to 27 

November 2009 inclusive, i.e. $36,721.23 (thirty-six thousand, seven hundred 

and twenty-one dollars and twenty-three cents) plus holiday pay on the same, 

i.e. $5,735.50 (five thousand, seven hundred and thirty five dollars and fifty 

cents), less unauthorised sick leave pay of $9,819.25 (nine thousand, eight 

hundred and nineteen dollars and twenty-five cents); and 

c. Compensation for humiliation and hurt of $8,000 (eight thousand dollars). 

[52] Costs are reserved. 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority